
To: Professor Mike Greaves, Chairperson; and Councillors Cooke and Duncan;
and Rhona Atkinson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 15 August 2017

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Meeting Room 5, Health Village on MONDAY, 21 AUGUST 2017 
at 2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

TERMS OF REFERENCE

BUSINESS

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

3  Minute of the Previous Meeting - 20 June 2017  (Pages 7 - 12)

4  Final External Audit Annual Report  (Pages 13 - 42)

5  Annual Accounts (audited) 2016-17  (Pages 43 - 96)

Public Document Pack



6  Transformation Programme Update  (Pages 97 - 120)

ITEMS THE COMMITTEE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE

7  NHS Grampian Internal Audit Report  (Pages 121 - 140)

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: http://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1 Introduction

1.1 The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a Committee of the 
Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of Reference and information on 
the composition and frequency of the Committee will be considered as an integral 
part of the Standing 
[...]
ings and 
inspections/regulatory advice, and to confirm that all compliance has been 
responded to in timely fashion.

9 Review
9.1 The Terms of Reference will be reviewed every six months to ensure their ongoing 

appropriateness in dealing with the business of the IJB.

9.2 As a matter of good practice, the Committee should expose itself to periodic review 
utilising best practice guidelines and external facilitation as required.

Page 5



Page 6



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Minute of Meeting

20 June 2017
Town House, Aberdeen

Present: Professor Mike Greaves (NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; 
Rhona Atkinson (NHSG); and Councillors Cooke and Duncan.

Also in attendance: Councillor Samarai and Jonathan Passmore MBE (IJB 
members), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City 
Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Tom Cowan 
(Head of Operations, ACHSCP), David Hughes (Internal Audit), 
Lorraine McKenna (Business Manager, ACHSCP), Jimmie 
Dickie (Finance, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), Gillian Parkin 
(Finance, NHSG) and Iain Robertson (Clerk, ACC). 

Apologies: Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, ACHSCP).

OPENING REMARKS

1. The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Councillors Cooke and Duncan 
onto the Committee and advised he looked forward to receiving their expertise to 
support the work of the Committee.

The Committee resolved:-
To welcome Councillors Cooke and Duncan onto the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on 
today’s agenda.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. The Chair proposed that all Committee business on today’s agenda be 
considered with the public and press in attendance.

The Committee resolved:-
To agree that all Committee business on today’s agenda be open to the public and 
press.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 11 April 2017

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 11 April 
2017.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a correct record.

IJB COMPLAINTS HANDLING PROCEDURE

5. The Committee had before it a report by Lorraine McKenna (Business 
Manager, ACHSCP) which outlined a joint complaints handling procedure (CHP) for 
the Aberdeen City IJB. The procedure introduced a standardised procedure to 
handling complaints which complied with Scottish Public Services Ombudsman’s 
(SPSO) guidance on a model complaints handling procedure.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
a) Approve the Aberdeen City Integration Board’s Complaints Handling 

Procedure as outlined in appendix A; and
b) Instruct officers to submit the compliance statement and self-assessment in 

appendix B to SPSO before the 3rd of July.

Lorraine McKenna advised that IJBs were required to produce a CHP that complied 
with the SPSO’s guidance on a model complaints handling procedure. She explained 
that the CHP had set out governance arrangements, administration, timescales and 
decision making processes and noted that the IJB was required to submit a 
Compliance Statement and Self-Assessment to the SPSO by 3 July 2017, following 
which the SPSO would advise on whether further amendments would be needed. Ms 
McKenna confirmed that the final CHP would be uploaded onto the Partnership’s 
website for public inspection.

Thereafter there were questions on the scope of the CHP and guidance to service 
users who may want to complain about services provided by one of the IJB’s partner 
organisations; how complaints about senior Partnership staff would be handled; the 
complaints procedure for on the spot resolutions, the responsibility for signing off IJB 
complaints; and arrangements for the complaints process and performance to be 
monitored by the Committee.

Page 8



The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request further clarity to enable service users to use the appropriate rou
[...]
ers suggested a number of changes that could be 
made to support this aim and requested that a revised version be presented to the 
Committee’s next meeting.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that references to the Corporate and Operational Risk Registers be 

standardised or differentiated where appropriate within IJB  reports and 
governance documents;

(ii) to request that the Chief Finance Officer liaise with Councillor Cooke to receive 
feedback on the BAEF; and

(iii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to present a revised version of the BAEF 
to the Committee’s next meeting on 21 August 2017.

Page 9



INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL 
STATEMENT 2016-17

7. The Committee had before it a report by David Hughes (Chief Internal Auditor) 
which provided Internal Audit’s Annual Report and Internal Financial Control 
Statement for 2016/17.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
a) Note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2016/17;
b) Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
c) Note that there has been limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2016/17; and
d) Note that no self-assessment has been undertaken as required by the Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards as an external assessment is being completed 
by KPMG which will be reported to Aberdeen City Council’s Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee.

David Hughes advised Internal Audit could provide reasonable assurance on the 
IJB’s internal control system. He explained that he was obliged to confirm the 
independence of the IJB’s internal auditors and as Chief Internal Auditor he took the 
opportunity to do so. Mr Hughes highlighted the limitations on Internal Audit and this 
largely centred on the lack of access to ACC’s Care First System but informed the 
Committee that Internal Audit had recently reached an agreement with the Council on 
this issue and he was now sufficiently satisfied to advise that this limitation would no 
longer be included in future reports. He also noted that internal auditors were 
required to undertake an annual self-assessment with a periodic external assessment 
carried out. This would be conducted by KPMG in relation to 2016-17 and their 
findings were due to be reported to the Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee 
on 26 September 2017.

Thereafter there were questions on Internal Audit’s access to the Care First System; 
and the scope of Internal Audit’s remit, with a particular focus on its access to NHSG 
data. The Committee also discussed how audit committee meetings of the IJB and its 
partner organisations could be streamlined to better co-ordinate Internal Audit’s 
reporting arrangements.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the Internal Financial Control Statement for 2016/17;
(ii) to note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
(iii) to note that there had been limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2016/17;
(iv) to note that no self-assessment had been undertaken as required by the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards as an external assessment was being 
completed by KPMG which would be reported to Aberdeen City Council’s 
Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee; and

(v) to request that Partnership officers liaise with colleagues from ACC and NHSG 
to co-ordinate the scheduling of their respective audit committees to support a 
more streamlined reporting process.

Page 10



FINANCE UPDATE

8. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which: (1) summarised 
the current year revenue budget performance for the services within the remit of the 
Integrated Joint Board for the period to end March 2017; (2) advised on any areas of 
risk and management action relating to the revenue budget performance of the 
Integrated Joint Board (IJB) services; and (3) requested approval of budget virements 
so that budgets are more closely aligned to anticipated income and expenditure.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
(a) Note this report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk and management action that are contained herein;
(b) Note that the Executive Team are reviewing this position in conjunction with 

the 2017/18 budget to determine any shortfalls or additional funds available as 
a result of the outturn position; and

(c) Note the virements identified in Appendix E.

Alex Stephen advised that the Board was in a more favourable financial position than 
anticipated due to a receipt of additional income and a reduction in primary care and 
prescribing costs. Mr Stephen provided assurance on the robustness of the 
Partnership’s financial system and explained that the Executive Team had been 
challenging budget holders within the Partnership to learn lessons from the previous 
year to identify additional areas where efficiencies could be made. He added that the 
format of the financial report was currently being reviewed by the Executive Team to 
provide clearer links with IJB Directions and this would be presented to the 
Committee in due course.

Thereafter there were questions on historical issues relating to unmet budget 
reductions; budget lines and movements relating to Locums; the level of in-house 
client contributions; the anticipated overspend on prescribing due to factors such as 
Sterling’s exchange rate; the level of underspend due to staff vacancies; the 
likelihood of further budgetary clawbacks; the use of Transformation Funding to 
achieve efficiency savings; the expected number of recurring virements; and the 
Board’s accumulation of reserves and strategy to utilise these funds.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of 

risk and management action that are contained therein;
(ii) to note that the Executive Team are reviewing this position in conjunction with 

the 2017/18 budget to determine any shortfalls or additional funds available as 
a result of the outturn position;

(iii) to note the virements identified in Appendix E and to further note that the 
virements would be presented to the IJB meeting on 15 August 2017 for 
approval; and

(iv) to instruct the Clerk to circulate slides to Councillors Cooke and Duncan from 
the IJB’s Prescribing Workshop session held on 7 March 2017.

Page 11



UNAUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS

9. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen which provided the 
Committee with an opportunity to review and comment on the unaudited final 
accounts for 2016/17.

The report recommended:-
That Committee - 
a) Consider and comment of the Integration Joint Board’s Unaudited Accounts 

for 2016/17;
b) Note the revised Annual Governance Statement and assurances provided 

from NHS Grampian, Aberdeen City Council and the internal auditors; and
c) Agree to bring forward the Committee’s meeting date on 12 September 2017 

to 21 August to ensure that the IJB annual accounts can be agreed and 
submitted in a timely manner to partner organisations.

Alex Stephen advised that in drafting the accounts he had closely followed the CIPFA 
template, and outlined his hope that auditors across Scotland could liaise on a 
standard way to audit IJB accounts particularly as these were the first set of annual 
accounts to be audited. He advised that changes to the Annual Governance 
Statement may have to made as new information became available and he 
highlighted the Partnership’s responsibility for operating Kingsmead Nursing Home 
as an example of a recent addition to the Statement.

Thereafter there was discussion on whether the Management Commentary could be 
interpreted from a political perspective; and questions on the parameters of 
significant market failure within the social care market; and the Partnership’s source 
for demographic information contained within the Management Commentary.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to revise Jonathan Passmore’s term as Vice Chairperson on page 127 to read 

April 2016 to December 2016;
(ii) to request that officers in consultation with the Chairperson of the IJB, review 

references to potential risks to the IJB if additional funding from the Scottish 
Government was not made available in future years on page 121;

(iii) to note the revised Annual Governance Statement and assurances provided 
from NHS Grampian, Aberdeen City Council and the internal auditors; and

(iv) to agree to bring forward the Committee’s meeting date on 12 September 
2017 to 21 August to ensure that the IJB annual accounts can be agreed and 
submitted in a timely manner to partner organisations.

PROFESSOR MIKE GREAVES, Chairperson.

Page 12



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title External Audit Final Report  

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer
Report Author (Job 
Title, Organisation) Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer  

Report Number HSCP/17/076

Date of Report 30/05/2017

Date of Meeting  21/08/2017 

1: Purpose of the Report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Audit & Performance Systems 
(APS) Committee with the external audit report for discussion and noting. 

2: Summary of Key Information 

2.1 The External Auditor is required to report specific matters arising from the 
audit of the financial statements to those charged with governance of a 
body in sufficient time to enable appropriate action.  The report before 
members sets out consideration of the matters arising from the audit of the 
financial statements for Aberdeen City IJB for the financial period 2016/17.

2.2 The Annual Audit Report to the Members of Aberdeen City Integration 
Joint Board and the Controller of Audit for the year ended 31 March 2017 
is attached at appendix A. 

2.3 The report makes 1 recommendation for action relating to financial 
management, suggesting that the IJB considers the implementation of a 
document management system with version control.  

3: Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications 

3.1 Equalities – There are no equalities implications arising directly from 
this report. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

3.2 Financial – There are no financial implications arising directly from 
this report. 

3.3 Workforce – There are no workforce implications arising directly from 
this report. 

3.4 Other – There are no other implications arising directly from this 
report. 

4: Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

1. Note the content of the Annual Audit Report to members and the Controller 
of Audit report.

Page 14



Aberdeen City 
Integration Joint 
Board

Annual Audit Report to the Members of Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board and 
the Controller of Audit
For the year ended 31 March 2017

14 August 2017

P
age 15



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative 
(“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Contents

About this report
This report has been prepared in accordance with the responsibilities set out within the Audit Scotland’s Code of Audit Practice (“the Code”).
This report is for the benefit of Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board (“the IJB”) and is made available to Audit Scotland and the Controller of Audit (together “the Beneficiaries”). This report has 
not been designed to be of benefit to anyone except the Beneficiaries. In preparing this report we have not taken into account the interests, needs or circumstances of anyone apart from the 
Beneficiaries, even though we may have been aware that others might read this report. We have prepared this report for the benefit of the Beneficiaries alone.
Nothing in this report constitutes an opinion on a valuation or legal advice.
W
[...]
ument Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative 
(“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Wider scope and Best Value
Introduction 
Audit dimensions introduction

The Code of Audit Practice sets out four audit dimensions which, 
alongside Best Value in the local government sector, set a common 
framework for all the audit work conducted for the Controller of Audit and 
for the Accounts Commission: financial sustainability; financial 
management; governance and transparency; and value for money.

It remains the responsibility of the audited body to ensure that it has 
proper arrangements across each of these audit dimensions.  These 
arrangements should be appropriate to the nature of the audited body 
and the services and functions that it has been created to deliver.  We 
review and come to a conclusion on these proper arrangements. 

During our work on the audit dimensions we considered the work carried 
out by internal audit and other scrutiny bodies to ensure our work meets 
the proportionate and integrated principles contained within the Code of 
Audit Practice.

Aberdeen 
City IJB

Financial management

The IJB has robust controls over the 
monitoring of expenditure against 
budget, with quarterly reports 
presented at Board meetings.

Financial sustainability

Management needs to ensure that 
there are robust financial plans at 
each partner organisation, to reduce 
the risk of relying on integration and 
change funds to bridge gaps in the 
mainstream budget.

Governance and transparency

We conclude that the IJB has 
appropriate governance arrangements 
in place and they provide a framework 
for effective organisational decision 
making.

Value for money

We consider that the IJB has 
appropriate arrangements for using 
resources effectively and continually 
improving services. 

P
a
[...]
leading to 
duplication of effort and poor relationships – Medium

 There is a risk of reputational damage to the IJB and its partner 
organisations resulting from complexity of function, delegation and delivery 
of services across health and social care – High

Page 45



4

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

 Failure to deliver transformation at a pace or scale required by the 
demographic and financial pressures in the system – High

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: The 
audited accounts are an important document for the IJB, demonstrating financial 
performance over the year and are independently audited.  Recommendations 
could be received from the external auditors which impact on any of the strategic 
risks highlighted above. 

5: Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

1) Consider and agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 
2016/17, as attached at appendix A

2) Instruct Officers to submit the approved audited accounts to NHS Grampian 
and Aberdeen City Council. 

3) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as 
attached at appendix B

Page 46



1

Aberdeen City
Integration Joint Board

Annual Accounts 2016/17

Page 47



2

CONTENTS

Management Commentary .................................................................................3

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of Aberdeen City Integration 
Joint Board.......................................................................................................10

Statement of Responsibilities..................................................................................13

Remuneration Report ............................................................................................15

Annual Governance Statement ................................................................................18

Movement in Reserves Statement ...........................
[...]
standing balances, including commitments, with:

a) a government that has control or joint control of, or significant influence over, the 
reporting entity; and

b) another entity that is a related party because the same government has control or 
joint control of, or significant influence over, both the reporting entity and the other 
entity.

Related party transaction:

A transfer of resources, services or obligations between a reporting entity and a related 
party, regardless of whether a price is charged.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 96



1

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Report Title Transformation Progress Report

Lead Officer Judith Proctor, Chief Officer

Report Author Gail Woodcock, Lead Transformation Manager 
(ACHSCP)

Report Number HSCP.17.075

Date of Report 5 July 2017

Date of Meeting  21 August 2017

1: Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the 
Transformation Programme.

2: Summary of Key Information 

2.1 Background

The Transformation Programme for the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership, agreed by the IJB,  includes the following priority areas for strategic 
investment:

 Acute Care at Home
 Supporting Management of Long Term Conditions – Building Community 

Capacity
 Modernising Primary and Community Care 
 Culture Change/ Organisational Change
 Strategic Commissioning and Development of Social Care
 Information and Communication Technology and Technology Enabled Care 

(included within a wider work programme also including infrastructure and 
data sharing)

As set out above, these programmes, consisting of a range of individual and linked 
projects, seek to support the delivery of the objectives and aspirations as set out in 
our Strategic Plan.

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



2

AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

2.2 Programme Governance

An appropriate governance structure has been put in place to ensure effective 
operational and 
[...]
e , that demand outstrips budget and IJB cannot 

deliver on priorities, statutory work, and project an overspend

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: 

This paper brings to the attention and scrutiny of the Audit and Performance 
Systems Committee a high level progress report for the transformation 
programme, highlighting the known risks and issues and providing assurance of 
the mitigations that have been put in place.

5: Recommendations for Action 

It is recommended that the Audit and Performance Systems Committee:

1. Note the ongoing process and progress in developing and delivering our 
transformational programme.

2. Note the change requirement in relation to the provision of funding for Thinc 
social transport during 2017/18.

Page 100



1

Transformation Programme

Acceleration and Pace Highlight Report

 Organisational Development & Cultural Change

 IT, Infrastructure and Data Sharing

 Modernising Primary & Community Care

 Supporting Self-Management of Long Term Conditions 
and Building Community Capacity

 Strategic Commissioning

 Acute Care @ Home

Highlight 
Report 3.0

April - June 
2017
V1.0

Page 101



2

Overall Transformation Programme
The Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s Transformation Programme seeks to deliver the 
change that is required for the partnership to deliver its strategic priorities. 

General Comments:
Much of the overall integration and change programme is at the Define stage – including the development of 
options appraisals and business cases and project plans. Once the overall programme moves more into 
Implement stage, this report will also incorporate an overall plan timeline.

Overall progress is slower than desired due to gaps in programme management capacity. Work is currently 
ongoing to fill additional posts. New Transformation Programme Managers (4) are expected to commence with 
the partnership at the beginning of September 2017.

Activities and Projec

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 21 August 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE.  Present:- Professor Mike Greaves 
(NHS Grampian (NHSG)) Chairperson; Rhona Atkinson (NHSG); and Councillors 
Cooke and Duncan.

Also in attendance: Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social 
Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP), 
Tom Cowan (Head of Operations, ACHSCP), Gail Woodcock (Lead 
Transformation Manager, ACHSCP), Sarah Gibbon (Executive Assistant, 
ACHSCP), David Hughes (Internal Audit), Andy Shaw (External Audit), Ricky 
McLaughlin (PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC)) and Iain Robertson (Clerk, 
Aberdeen City Council (ACC)). 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

2. The Chair proposed that item 7 (NHS Grampian Internal Audit Report) on today’s 
agenda be considered with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the aforementioned items 
of business so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in 
paragraph 6 (NHS Grampian Internal Audit Report) of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 20 JUNE 2017

3. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 20 June 
2017.

With reference to item 6(ii), the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that he had met with 
Councillor Cooke to discuss the Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) 



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 August 2017

and advised that the Good Governance Institute were currently reviewing the BAEF and 
it would be resubmitted to the Committee in due course; and

With reference to item 7(v), the Clerk explained that he would liaise with colleagues 
from NHS Grampian to streamline the relevant audit committees and advised that an 
indicative IJB schedule would be presented to the IJB before the end of the calendar 
year. The Chief Officer added that the Partnership would also support re-convening a 
group consisting of the chairpersons of the Audit and Performance Systems 
Committee; the Council’s Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee and NHS Grampian’s 
Audit Committee to discuss how committee scheduling could be organised to support 
the audit function.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) otherwise note the information provided.

FINAL EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

4. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the Committee with the external audit report for discussion and noting.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the content of the Annual Audit Report to members and the 
Controller of Audit report.

Andy Shaw (External Audit) advised that the annual report was a public document 
addressed to both the IJB and the Controller of Audit. Mr Shaw summarised the IJB’s 
financial results and noted the financial pressures faced by its partner organisations. 
Thereafter he outlined the audit conclusions and confirmed that the accounts complied 
with both CIPFA accounting standards and the four audit dimensions for the local 
government sector which were Financial Sustainability; Financial Management; 
Governance and Transparency; and Value for Money.

Mr Shaw noted that a letter had been drafted confirming the independence of the 
external auditors; and referred members to External Audit’s only recommendation 
which asked the IJB to consider putting in place a document management system with 
version control. He noted that this recommendation had been accepted by 
management with an indicative implementation date of 31 March 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the Annual Audit Report to members and the Controller of 

Audit report; and



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 August 2017

(ii) to note that External Audit’s recommendation for the IJB to put in place a 
document management system with version control had been accepted by 
management with an indicative date for implementation of 31 March 2018.

ANNUAL ACCOUNTS (AUDITED) 2016-17

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the Committee with the audited final accounts for 2016/17. 

The report recommended:-
That the Committee - 
a) Consider and agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 2016/17, 

as attached at appendix A;
b) Instruct officers to submit the approved audited accounts to NHS Grampian and 

Aberdeen City Council; and
c) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached at 

appendix B.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that terms of reference delegated authority to the 
APS Committee to approve the IJB annual accounts which members would be 
requested to do at today’s meeting. He highlighted that the accounts were largely 
unchanged from the unaudited accounts presented to the Committee on 20 June 2017, 
but he appended a slight revision to p38 of the accounts which had been inadvertently 
altered during the version control process.

Thereafter members were advised on the definition and purpose of the Clinical 
Negligence and Other Risks Indemnity Scheme (CNORIS).

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 2016/17, as attached 

at appendix A;
(ii) to instruct officers to submit the approved audited accounts to NHS Grampian 

and Aberdeen City Council; 
(iii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached 

at appendix B; and
(iv) to refer the audited annual accounts to the IJB’s next meeting on 31 October 

2017 for noting.

TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 August 2017

6. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation 
Manager, ACHSCP) which provided an update on the progress of the Transformation 
Programme.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee –
a) Note the ongoing process and progress in developing and delivering the 

transformational programme; and
b) Note the change requirement in relation to the provision of funding for Thinc 

social transport during 2017/18.

Gail Woodcock (Lead Transformation Manager, ACHSCP) advised that the report 
provided an update on the IJB’s six priority areas for strategic investment and outlined 
the governance arrangements which supported the management of the Transformation 
Programme. She explained that levels of expenditure; opportunities; risks; and 
mitigations had been set out for each priority area and noted that a number of projects 
had been delayed due to recruitment and capacity issues but advised that the 
recruitment of four programme managers would help to expedite this process. Ms 
Woodcock confirmed that THInc funding had been agreed by the IJB at its meeting on 
15 August 2017.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on recruitment and capacity risks; the 
level of duplication within the governance structure, with particular reference to the 
roles and remits of the Strategic Planning Group and the Executive Programme Board; 
and the process for assessing the RAG status for the six priority areas for strategic 
investment;

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the ongoing process and progress in developing and delivering the 

transformational programme; and
(ii) to request additional detail within the next Transformation Programme Update on 

the process for assessing the RAG status for the six priority areas for strategic 
investment to provide clarification and assurance to the Committee.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DECISION RECORDED UNDER ARTICLE 2 
OF THIS MINUTE, THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE CONSIDERED WITH 
THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED.

NHS GRAMPIAN INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
presented the Committee with a summary of a recent NHSG Internal Audit report 



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 August 2017

prepared by PwC. The internal audit report assessed the design and operating 
effectiveness of key controls for budget setting and staff governance at the 
Aberdeenshire, Aberdeen City and Moray Health & Social Care Partnerships (HSCPs).

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the content of the NHSG Internal Audit Report, as attached at Appendix 

A; and
(ii) to instruct officers to implement the actions outlined in the action plan of the

NHSG Internal Audit report, as attached at Appendix A.
PROFESSOR MIKE GREAVES, Chairperson.



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
21 August 2017


